
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 September 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 1:45pm on 
Thursday 8 September 2022 in Room 2006, 2nd Floor, Town Hall Extension. 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Johns (Chair), Bell, Good, Moran, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson, 
Shilton Godwin and Taylor 
 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 July 2022. 
 

5 - 12 

 
5.   Green Skills and Jobs 

Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy. 
 
This report provides an update on the opportunities and 
challenges faced by Manchester as the city makes the transition 
to a zero-carbon future. 
 

13 - 30 

 
6.   Green Skills and Housing Retrofit 

Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy.  
 
This report provides an update on the skills opportunities and 
challenges faced by Manchester to deliver large scale housing 
retrofit programmes to achieve low carbon standards. The report 
focuses on the skills system and implications for the city’s 
economic growth and development in the context of Developing a 
More Inclusive Economy - Our Manchester Industrial Strategy 
and the ambition to be a zero-carbon city by 2038 at the latest. 
 

31 - 40 

 
7.   Social Value and Climate Change 

Report of the Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement.  
 
This report provides an update on how the Council’s Social Value 

41 - 48 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Policy, adopted by Executive in 2021 is being used to contribute 
economically to Manchester’s ambition to be zero-carbon by 
2038, supporting green jobs and skills. 
  

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
  
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

49 - 68 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local
[...]
60 2LA 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  21 July 2022 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Bell, Good, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson, Shilton Godwin  and Taylor  
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Holt 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
 
Apologies: Councillor Moran 
 
ESC/22/27 Urgent Business  
 
None.  
 
ESC/22/28 Appeals  
 
None.  
 
ESC/22/29 Interests  
 
None. 
 
ESC/22/30 Minutes  
 
In moving the minutes, the Chair took the opportunity to commend the Council on 
being awarded Council of the Year at the recent Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
Awards.  
 
The Chair also advised that Councillors Holt and Wright were in attendance at the 
meeting in an observational capacity. 
 
Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
ESC/22/31 Update on Manchester Active Travel Strategy and Investment Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) which provided an update on the production of an Active Travel 
Strategy and Investment Plan (MATSIP) for Manchester City Centre. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included:  
 
• The proposed vision and objectives for the MATSIP; 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  21 July 2022 

• The planned work programme and investment plans to develop strategy and to 
continue improving walking and cycling for all pedestrian users; 

• A collaborative approach between the Council and Transport for Greater 
Manchester (TfGM) to deliver schemes to implement the Bee Network vision; 

• Some of the £325,000 received from the 2021-22 DfT Active Travel Capability 
Fund was directed to produce the strategy and investment plans. Expert 
analysis and advice had been commissioned f
[...]
is had not 
been confirmed.  
 
In response to a query regarding the engagement programme, it was explained that 
this would be delivered by the Council with an intention to utilise the expertise of 
Neighbourhood Officers and Sweco consultants. Stakeholder mapping was ongoing 
and the wider details on consultation and engagement were not yet finalised.  
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  21 July 2022 

With regards to Beryl bikes and the Greater Manchester Cycle Hire scheme, the 
Principal Policy Officer advised that funding for the initiative from the Mayor’s 
Challenge Fund (MCF) was limited but the Council was working with TfGM to identify 
areas to extend the scheme to, although there was no exact timescale for this.   
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport reiterated the need for the 
active travel network to be accessible for all residents and to encourage a modal shift 
to alternative transport methods. She also commented that member engagement in 
the scheme was key.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport explained that the Growth and 
Development directorate could create a flowchart for the public to demonstrate how 
the MATSIP and national policy fit together and what will be delivered. 
 
Concern over on-pavement parking was reiterated by the Executive Member and she 
explained that the Council was considering what powers it had to address the issue, 
with the possibility of launching pilot programmes. 
 
The Interim Head of Infrastructure and Environment confirmed that outcomes from 
the Beelines consultation were available and could be used in a place-based way to 
look at land use and trip trends.   
 
Decision: 
 
That the Committee 
 
(1) notes the report and 

 
(2) notes that a further report setting out progress would be brought to a future 

Committee for consideration.  
 
ESC/22/32 HS2 Update and Petition  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Direc
[...]
ly used to enforce this and the Council was trying 
to find a solution which can be located at various school sites across the city. 
Enforcement Officers will continue to patrol and monitor sites where zigzags are in 
use. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport reiterated the Committee’s 
comment that the future proposal for enforcement of parking on school Keep Clear 
markings needed to emphasise the benefit this would have on road safety and that 
this would be a key message when communicating the new powers. This would be 
shared with the Council’s Communications team.  
 
The Director of Highways noted the Committee’s suggestion of including other 
contraventions and sites in the trial and stated that he would discuss the possibility of 
including an additional site in the trial with the Executive Member, depending on 
availability of funding. The expenditure involved with running the trial period had been 
taken from the parking reserves, which was acknowledged as a valid use of funds, 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  21 July 2022 

and the income generated from enforcement would be reposited into the parking 
budget for future activity and investment. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/22/35 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 8 September 2022 
 
Subject: Green Skills and Jobs  
 
Report of:  Director of Inclusive Economy 
 
 
Summary 
 
Manchester’s Work and Skills strategy set out the city’s approach to developing a 
work and skills system that meets the needs of residents and businesses, connecting 
businesses to talent and residents to sustainable and healthy work opportunities.  
 
This report provides an update on the opportunities and challenges faced by 
Manchester as the city makes the transition to a zero-carbon future. The report 
focuses on the challenges and opportunities in the skills system and implications for 
the city’s clean and economic growth in the context of Our Manchester Strategy, 
Liveable and Low Carbon theme ambition to be a zero-carbon city by 2038 at the 
latest 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to comment on the content of the report and proposed 
approach. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The report aims to define how Manchester works 
together to create the demand for green skills, 
employment and training opportunities that 
supports business growth and connects 
employment opportunities to our residents. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
 
Climate change and zero-carbon is an important theme in the new Work and Skills 
strategy and this report seeks to set out the ambition to ensure that our residents have 
the skills needed to support the transition to zero-carbon and how the education and 
skills providers in the city will need to respond. 

Page 13

Item 5



A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

The report will define how Manchester works 
together with training organisations and employers 
ensuring residents can gain the green skills and 
experience they need to be successful in the labour 
market, moving into more highly skilled, more 
sustainable and better paid opportunities. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocki
[...]
roundwork.org.uk/growing-green-careers-report/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/developing-newapprenticeships/resources/sustainability-framework/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/developing-newapprenticeships/resources/sustainability-framework/
https://www.manchesterclimate.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Draft Green Skills Action Plan 

 
 

 

P
age 29

Item
 5

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

  
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee - 8 September 2022 
  
Subject: Green Skills and Housing Retrofit 
  
Report of:      Director of Inclusive Economy 
 __________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
  
This report provides an update on the skills opportunities and challenges faced by 
Manchester to deliver large scale housing retrofit programmes to achieve low carbon 
standards.  
 
The report focuses on the skills system and implications for the city’s economic 
growth and development in the context of Developing a More Inclusive Economy - 
Our Manchester Industrial Strategy and the ambition to be a zero-carbon city by 2038 
at the latest. 
  
Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to note and comment on the content of the report. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
  
Wards Affected: All 
  
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
 A liveable and zero carbon city is an important theme in the new Work and Skills 
strategy and this report seeks to set out the ambition to ensure that our residents 
have the skills needed to maximise the opportunities provided by large scale 
retrofit programmes and how the education and skills providers in the city will need 
to respond to the retrofit future skills demand. 

  
Manchester Strategy 
outcomes 

Summary of how this report aligns to th
[...]
.cunliffe@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
  
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
  
• Manchester City Council - Council, Climate Emergency Declaration, July 2019 
• Economy Scrutiny, Green Economy (Nov 2019) 
• Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025, Executive (March 2021) 
• Economy Scrutiny, Refresh of Manchester’s Work and Skills Strategy, (Feb 2022) 
• Economy Scrutiny, Manchester Housing Strategy, (June 2022) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32

Item 6

mailto:angela.harrintgon@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:michael.cunliffe@manchester.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 In 2019 Manchester set a target to become a zero-carbon city by 2038, with a 
challenging reduction of at least 50% of our direct CO2 emissions by 2025. By 
2032 over 85% of the homes Manchester residents will be living in, have 
already been built. Therefore, a large-scale retrofitting programme is essential. 
 

1.2 In achieving this target, the city must also look to addresses the inequalities 
highlighted by the Marmot Review and the need for healthier, warmer and 
more efficient homes across the city. The city has over 67,000 social housing, 
93,000 private rented and 79,000 owner occupied properties. Whilst it is clear 
there is an urgent need to accelerate the delivery of housing retrofit, we must 
recognise that there are barriers to achieving this. 
 

1.3 Large scale investment in retrofit programmes will drive the demand for green 
skills and provide the foundations to develop a local skills, employment, and 
business support offer, which in turn must support our ambitions to deliver a 
fair and just transition into low carbon homes, providing good quality and 
efficient homes for all ou
[...]
rtunities needed to build back better  
• Provide the best employment that you can  
• Be part of a strong local community  
• Develop a locally based and resilient supply chain  
• Keep the air clean  
• Make your organisation greener 

 
2.3. A review of Social Value outcomes achieved in 2017 agreed that these 

objectives were still valid but that, in the light of experience, the approach 
could be targeted to achieve specific employment outcomes for those citizens 
most in need of support. Priority cohorts were identified and listed and 
tenderers were requested to outline how Social Value proposals would benefit 
these specific groups of people.  
 

2.4. The revision of the Council’s Social Value Policy in 2021 was driven by the 
need to take account of the effect of the Covid-19 pandemic on the population 
and also to formally commit to a reduction in the emissions associated with the 
goods, services and works contracts that the council procures. 

 
2.5. The updated priority cohorts now include those disproportionately affected by 

the pandemic including over 50s who have suffered economic hardship as a 
result of unemployment and Black and Minority Ethnic residents who endured 
disproportionate health impacts as follows: 

 
• Children and young people, looked after children, care leavers, young 

people who are or at risk of becoming NEET and young people involved in 
or at risk of being involved in the criminal justice system 

Page 44

Item 7



• long-term unemployed with an underlying health condition or complex 
needs  

• Promoting equality for Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority residents 
• disabled people 
• older people 
• vulnerable adults overcoming a crisis or, domestic violence and abuse, 

rough sleepers 
 

2.6. A significant innovation to the policy has been the rolling out of a 10% 
weighting in the evaluation of tenders specifically in relation to climate change 
and the environment. This is primarily intended to ensure that council’s 
su

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Good, Moran, Raikes, I Robinson and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Akbar (Executive Member for Finance and Resources) 
Councillor Hacking (Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure) 
Councillor White (Executive Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Doswell 
Councillor Wright 
Joe Crolla (Industry Skills Intelligence Lead - GMCA) 
Chris Wright (Assistant Principal – The Manchester College)  
 
Apologies: Councillor Bell, Noor and Taylor 
 
ESC/22/33 Minutes  
 
The Chair requested that item 8 of the minutes of the previous meeting be amended 
to reflect that the committee endorsed in principle the proposal to begin enforcement 
of moving traffic offences.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record subject to 
the amendment outlined above.  
 
ESC/22/34 Green Skills and Jobs  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Inclusive Economy which 
provided an update on the opportunities and challenges faced by  
Manchester as the city makes the transition to a zero-carbon future.  
  
Key points and themes of the report included: 
  

       Challenges and opportunities in the skills system and implications for the city’s 
clean and economic growth; 

       Green skills, low carbon employment opportunities and business growth and 
innovation were fundamental components of Manchester’s growth and were 
crucial to ensuring an inclusive economy for all residents; 

       How skills reforms would support more people into green jobs and help to 
grow future talent pipelines; and 

       Initiatives that the Council is involved in to enable development of skills. 
  
Some of the key points and queries that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
included: 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

       The impact of the cost of living crisis on the need to address the skills and jobs 
gap in Manchester; 

       Whether leadership and management training was offered within courses; 
       The inflexibility of qualifications and how colleges respond to need from 

industry; 
       Whether large-scale funding would help to facilitate retrofitting or whether 

demand was required first; 
       Engagement with businesses to improve carbon literacy; and 
       The ability of the Green Skills programme to help eligible candidates get into 

work. 
  
The Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure acknowledged the impact 
of the cost of living crisis as vital on the need to address the skills and jobs gap in 
Manchester and explained that the Council’s strategy was to increase household 
incomes and lower costs and green jobs and retrofitting would help with these aims.  
  
The Director of Inclusive Economy commented that work was needed to emphasise 
STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Math) and the value of trade. The 
Growth Company was opening a centre in Trafford Park with a focus on these areas 
and to work with employers.  
  
In response to a query regarding leadership and management training, the Director of 
Inclusive Economy explained that the Council works with universities on this subject 
and particularly those which offer MBA courses. The Growth Company are also 
involved in a wider leadership programmes in co-operation with universities and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA).   
The Industry Skills Intelligence Lead (GMCA) acknowledged challenges in upskilling 
and explained that less than 1% of the construction workforce in Manchester were 
fully qualified in retrofitting. An increase in the workforce was required to encourage 
competition and specialisation and to ensure the workforce is better prepared for the 
scale of retrofitting.  
  
Members were also informed that GMCA had received funding for upskilling and that 
this had recently been reissued.  
  
Regarding supply and demand for retrofitting and how large-scale funding would help 
with this, the Industry Skills Intelligence Lead (GMCA) explained that conversations 
have taken place with the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
within central government about requirements and challenges surrounding retrofit. 
Issues around materials, equipment, capacity and deliverability of organisations, and 
functions within local authorities and housing providers were cited as potential 
challenges to large-scale retrofitting.  
  
It was stated, however, that the amount of time taken to pay for green equipment, 
such as solar panels and heat pumps, had decreased which improved accessibility to 
green infrastructure. As demand for this increases, employers would also need to 
employ additional staff to deal with the scale of demand.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

Members were advised that authorities were able to apply for additional funding for 
social housing decarbonisation and this had been undertaken in coordination with 
housing providers with Greater Manchester expecting to receive £90 million. 
  
The Director of Inclusive Economy explained that Manchester Adult Education 
Service (MAES) was working to embed carbon literacy into their work as an added 
qualification within their offer. Carbon literacy training was also taking place in work 
clubs to upskill club leaders.  
  
In response to the member query regarding how the Green Skills programme would 
help candidates get into work, the Director of Inclusive Economy explained that the 
example provided in the report was the Community Renewal Fund which had created 
a programme with a number of partners including the Council to provide work 
placements and progress candidates into permanent roles.  
  
The programme was due to be completed in December 2022. Further information 
could be provided after this and members were assured that the Council anticipated 
more than 50 people would be in jobs at the end of the programme.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the Committee notes the report and endorses the proposed approach.   
 
ESC/22/35 Green Skills and Housing Retrofit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Inclusive Economy which 
provided an update on the skills, opportunities and challenges faced by Manchester 
City Council to deliver large-scale housing retrofit programmes to achieve low carbon 
standards.  
  
Key points and themes of the report included: 
  

       In 2019, the Council set a target to become a zero-carbon city by 2038, with a 
challenging reduction of at least 50% of our direct CO2 emissions by 2025; 

       By 2032 over 85% of the homes Manchester residents will be living in will 
have already been built and a large-scale retrofitting programme is, therefore, 
essential; 

       Large scale investment in retrofit programmes will drive the demand for green 
skills and provide the foundations to develop a local skills, employment, and 
business support offer; 

      Challenges in funding to undertake retrofit programmes and the costs involved 
in retrofitting; and 

       The work of colleges and the GM Low Carbon Academy in delivering retrofit 
training. 

  
Some of the key points and queries that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
included: 
  

       Responding to needs of the industry given the inflexibility of green skills 
qualifications and how The Manchester College navigates this; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

       Lack of incentives for small and medium enterprises (SMEs) to take up green 
skills training and how this could be improved; 

       How much funding in total had been provided for retrofitting by the 
government;  

       If the Council could prioritise contracts for retrofitting with companies who 
employ local people; and 

       Addressing the gender imbalance within the construction industry;  
       The scale and number of jobs needed to meet retrofitting targets; and 
       Welcomed the sentiment that “every job is a green job”. 

  
The Assistant Principal of The Manchester College explained that green skills 
qualifications are structured by the awarding organisations and may not be up-to-date 
in terms of the current needs and practices of the industry. The Manchester College 
works with contractors in Manchester to develop bespoke modules to complement 
the curriculum and deliver additional skillsets, thereby responding to the needs of the 
industry. 
  
Access to skills for SMEs was acknowledged as an issue and The Manchester 
College had recently been involved in delivering free solar thermal training which 
provided existing plumbers an upskilling opportunity. This training was delivered to 58 
students, 9% of whom were female, and a number of students were able to get work 
in retrofitting upon completion.  
  
The Assistant Principal of The Manchester College commented that a single Green 
Skills Academy for Greater Manchester may be useful as a single point of access 
and information for SMEs. Discussions were also underway with One Manchester 
and the Institute for Apprenticeships and Technical Education (IFATE) to develop 
programmes.  
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development confirmed that there is a 
funding shortfall for retrofit although some social housing pilots had taken place in 
past years and the Council would continue to apply for relevant funding. The 
Executive Member also stated that the Council had spent £83 million on housing 
stock in North Manchester since 2005, which had resulted in a 49% reduction in 
carbon emissions. 
  
The Work and Skills Lead and the Assistant Principal at The Manchester College 
explained that diversity within green jobs and the construction industry was 
encouraged through work in schools, careers advice and guidance and myth-busting 
sessions. Members were also advised that the female demographic with The 
Manchester College’s Transition and T-Level courses in construction had increased 
to 12% and the new intake of the Construction and Built Environment T-Level course 
was a 50:50 gender split.  
  
The Committee was informed that between 8000 and 12,000 new jobs were required 
to meet retrofit needs. Approximately 3000 learners complete construction courses 
each year from all further education colleges in Greater Manchester and around 1000 
begin construction apprenticeships each year. Other schemes such as skills 
bootcamps were also being held to increase the number of people in the construction 
industry.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

  
With regards to whether the Council could prioritise contracts for retrofitting with 
companies who employ local people, the Director of Inclusive Economy explained 
that where the Council has levers, such as in procurement, it will seek organisations 
which employ local people but there was no capacity to monitor this. There were 
varying degrees of influence in other areas, such as joint contracts and land, and this 
could be requested through the planning process.  
  
Members felt that retrofitting was a significant piece of work for the Council which 
needed to be developed collaboratively between the Economy Scrutiny Committee 
and the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Irene 
Robinson proposed that a working group on housing retrofit be established, 
seconded by Councillor Mandie Shilton Godwin.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the Committee 
  

1.    notes the report and 
  

2.    recommends that a working group be established and made up of members of 
the Economy Scrutiny Committee and the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee to support the delivery of the housing retrofit plan.  

 
ESC/22/36 Social Value and Climate Change  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement which provided an update on how the Council’s Social Value Policy, 
adopted by Executive in 2021, was being used to contribute economically to the 
Council’s ambition to be zero-carbon by 2038, supporting green jobs and skills. 
  
Key points and themes of the report included: 
  

       The objectives and approach of the Social Value policy; 
       Outcomes of a review of the Social Value policy in 2021 which included a 

commitment to a reduction in emissions associated with the goods, services 
and works contracts that the council procures; 

       Priority cohorts had been identified and tenderers were requested to outline 
how Social Value proposals would benefit these specific groups; 

       The introduction of a 10% weighting in the evaluation of tenders specifically in 
relation to climate change and the environment to ensure that the council’s 
suppliers recognise the climate emergency and share the council’s 
commitment to achieve net zero carbon emissions by 2038 or sooner; and 

       Work was underway with authorities across Greater Manchester to establish a 
more harmonised set of social value measures, whilst retaining flexibility for 
measures in relation to local priorities. 

  
Some of the key points and queries that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
included: 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

       The number of people supported through the procurement process and are 
they carbon literate; 

       A request for case studies on what social value means in practice;  
       Whether contractors are required to pay the Living Wage and how this can be 

monitored and enforced;   
       A need to increase public communications on social value work to inform and 

celebrate progress; and 
       If and how social value policy applies to arms-length management 

organisations (ALMO) and social landlords.  
  
The Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement agreed to provide case 
studies of what social value means in practice outside of the meeting and explained 
that although figures on the number of people supported through the procurement 
process were unavailable, an annual survey of the top 300 suppliers was undertaken 
to analyse trends and showcased at an annual event with suppliers.  
  
Members were informed that provisions for carbon literacy training within the supply 
chain would be covered by the 10% carbon reduction weighting required through the 
process. Suppliers are expected to outline their current position towards carbon zero, 
proposals on improving this position, and their target date for achieving net carbon 
zero as part of the tendering process.  
  
The Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement confirmed that as the 
Council is a Living Wage-accredited organisation, suppliers are also expected to pay 
the Living Wage. Where suppliers already have a contract with the Council and do 
not pay the Living Wage, officers would work with the supplier to plan how this could 
be achieved.  
  
In response to a query regarding how this is monitored and enforced, it was stated 
that the Council was investing in a Contracts Management System and looking into 
dedicated social value measurement tools to capture information from suppliers and 
harmonise monitoring of social value across the council. Suppliers would be 
expected to upload their own data into the Contracts Management System which 
would encourage self-service and enable officers to generate data reports quickly. 
Recruitment was also underway for two posts to monitor the effectiveness of the 10% 
carbon reduction weighting and these would be funded by the zero carbon 
programme. 
  
Members were advised that events celebrating social value achievements had been 
held in the past but became virtual during lockdown. A face-to-face event was held in 
February 2022 and was well-received with the event for 2023 currently being 
planned. It was acknowledged that this was an opportunity to publicise social value in 
the procurement process more widely. The Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement confirmed that feedback as to how and where social value funding had 
been spent would be provided to those contributing to the funding.  
  
The Committee was also informed that social value policies apply to the maintenance 
contract for the Council’s housing management company, Northwards. Social 
housing providers are included in the Council’s action group to become a Living 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  8 September 2022 

Wage City and it was acknowledged that many social landlords in Manchester 
employ local companies and employees. 
  
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources reiterated the Council’s 
encouragement for suppliers to invest in Manchester, commended the Council for 
reviewing social value policy to maximise social value across all areas and 
recognised the need to publicise social value work.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the Committee 
  

1.    notes the report and 
  

2.    recommends that the Council improves the public promotion of its social value 
work and achievements.  

  
 
ESC/22/37 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the Committee note the report. 
 
 
 


